THIS DOCUMENT

This document has been produced by the Office of the Appeals Convenor as an electronic version of the original Statement for the proposal listed below as signed by the Minister and held by this Office. Whilst every effort is made to ensure its accuracy, no warranty is given as to the accuracy or completeness of this document.

The State of Western Australia and its agents and employees disclaim liability, whether in negligence or otherwise, for any loss or damage resulting from reliance on the accuracy or completeness of this document.

Copyright in this document is reserved to the Crown in right of the State of Western Australia. Reproduction except in accordance with copyright law is prohibited.

Published on: 1 May 2015 Statement No. 1003

STATEMENT TO AMEND CONDITIONS APPLYING TO A PROPOSAL (PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 46 OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1986)

BLUEWATERS POWER STATION EXPANSION – PHASE III AND PHASE IV SHIRE OF COLLIE, SHIRE OF DARDANUP, SHIRE OF HARVEY

Proposal: The proposal is for the construction and operation of two

nominal 229 Megawatt (208 Megawatt net sent-out) subcritical coal-fired base-load generation plants (i.e. Bluewaters Power Station Phases III and IV) on a site adjacent to the existing Bluewaters Phase I and Phase II generating plants located approximately 4.5 kilometres north-east of Collie. The proposal also involves the construction and operation of an approximately 63 kilometre long wastewater discharge pipeline following the same alignment as the existing Collie A Power Station wastewater pipeline with a route deviation through the coastal foredune system, and an ocean outfall consisting of an approximately 650 metre long pipe including a 110 metre long diffuser located north of the Leschenault Inlet at Buffalo Road. The proposal is further documented in

Statement 837.

Proponent: Bluewaters Power 3 Pty Ltd

(ACN: 126 582 876)

Proponent Address: Level 8, 225 St Georges Terrace,

PERTH WA 6000

Assessment Number: 2037

Report of the Environmental Protection Authority: Report 1543

Related Statement Number: Ministerial Statement 837

The implementation of the proposal to which the above report of the Environmental Protection Authority relates, is subject to the conditions and procedures contained in Ministerial Statement No. 837, as amended by the following:

1 Condition 3 changed

Condition 3 of Ministerial Statement 837 is deleted and replaced with:

- 3 Time Limit for Proposal Implementation
- 3-1 The proponent shall not commence implementation of the proposal after 17 September 2020, and any commencement prior to this date must be substantial.
- 3-2 Any commencement of implementation of the proposal, on or before 17 September 2020, must be demonstrated as substantial by providing the CEO with written evidence, on or before 17 September 2020.

[Signed 30 April 2015]

Albert Jacob MLA

MINISTER FOR ENVIRONMENT; HERITAGE